7S PERI2SOR 5

UNOFFICIAL CQpgiowne -

2000-06-06 10:44:07
20003128.2(1) Cook Courty Recorder 4.0

02-09-00

00410109

SECOND MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THI% SECOND MODIFICATION AGREEMENT dated as of December
1, 1999, by ani . awmong AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF
CHICAGO, a naticnzn! banking association, as Trustee under a Trust
Agreement dated Mar-17, 1983, and known as Trust No. 57780 (the
"Mortgagor"), SHETLAMC LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited
partnership (the "Beuneiiciary"), and ANDREW D. LAPPIN (the
"Individual Guarantor"), and LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a
national banking association (the "Bank"), Succegsor by Merger to
LaSalle National Bank, a natisnal banking association ("0ld
LaSalle");

WITNESSETH:
WHEREAS, the Mortgagor, tha Zeneficiary, the Individual
Guarantor and Old LaSalle heretofore ‘entered into the following
documents (collectiwvely, the "Documenkte") :

(i) Loan Agreement dated as of Deceuber 1, 1995 (the
"Loan Agreement")}, by and among 014 LaSez.i.e, the Mortgagor
and the Beneficiary;

W

(ii) Secured Grid Note dated December 1,995 (the
"Note"), from the Mortgagor and the Beneficiary t¢ 01ld
LaSalle in the principal amount of %$4,500,000;

(iii) | Mortgage and Security Agreement dated as of
December 1, 1995 (the "Mortgage"), from the Mortgagor to 0Old

Permanent Tax Index Numbers: This Instrument Prepared by
and to be Returned After
16-16-310-011 Recording to:

16-16-310-016
Alvin L. Kruse

Address of Premises: Elizabeth Pfeiler Foley
Seyfarth, Shaw, Fairweather

5400-5470 West Roosevelt Road & Geraldson

Chicago, Illinois Suite 4200

585 East Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinocis 60603




UNOFFICIAL COPY 004101~)

LaSalle, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of
Cook County, Illinois, on December 14, 1995, as Document No.
95869902; '

(iv) Asgignment of Rents and Leases dated as of
December 1, 1995, from the Mortgagor and the Beneficiary to
0ld LaSalle, recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds
of Cook County, Illinois, on December 14, 1995, as Document
No. 95869501;

(v) Security Agreement dated as of December 1, 1995,
from the Beneficiary to 0ld LaSalle;

(vi) Collateral Assignment of Beneficial Interest dated
as of ‘December 1, 1995, from the Beneficiary to 0ld LaSalle;

(wvii) ndemnity Agreement dated as of December 1, 1995,
from the Bepeficiary and the Individual Guarantor to 01d
LaSalle;

(viii) Guaran’ly of Payment dated as of December 1, 1995
(the "Individual Guaranty"), from the Individual Guarantor
to 014 LaSalle; and

(ix) Guaranty of Fayment and Performance dated as of
December 1, 1995, from ¢l= Beneficiary to 0ld LaSalle; and

WHEREAS, the Document:s were previously modified and
amended by the Modification Agreerienn: dated as of December 1,
1997 (the "First Modification"), by 2nd among the Mortgagor, the
Beneficiary, the Individual Guarantor ard 01d LaSalle, recorded
in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois,
on December 29, 1997, as Document No. 9/974794; and

WHEREAS, the Documents, as modifiecd &nd amended by the
Firat Modification, encumber the real estate duszribed in Exhibit
A attached hereto and the personal property locaced thereon; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to make certain
modifications and amendments to the Documents, as previcusly
modified and amended by the First Modification, as more fully
provided for herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and
the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as
follows:

Section 1. Recitals Part of Agreement; References to
Documents; Capitalized Terms Not Otherwise Defined. The

foregeoing recitals are hereby incorporated into and made a part




UNOFFICIAMBEPY | 0L

of this Agreement. Except as otherwise stated hereln, all
references in this Agreement to any one or more of the Documents
shall be deemed to include the previous modifications and
amendments to the Documents provided for in the First
Modification, whether or not express reference is made to such
previous modifications and amendments. Capitalized terms not
otherwise defined in this Agreement shall have the meanings set
forth in the Loan Agreement.

Section 2. Extension of Maturltv Date; Corregsponding
Extension of Conversion Notice Date.

(a) The maturity date of the Line of Credit is hereby
extended from December 1, 1999, to December 1, 2001, and all of
the Documents are hereby modified and amended accordingly.
Without linitation on the generality of the foregoing, the date
"December 1,/ 1393" is hereby changed to "December 1, 2001" each
time it appears.in the Documentas, as modified and amended by the
First Modificatioxn.

(b) The dale hy which the Mortgagor and the Beneficiary
must exercise their right to convert the Line of Credit to a term
loan by giving written rotice to the Bank specifying the
Conversion Date (as defined in the Loan Agreement and the Note)
is hereby extended from Novamber 20, 1999, to November 20, 2001,
and all of the Documents are licreby modified and amended
accordingly. Without limitation cn the generality of the
foregoing, the date "November 2(. 1999" is hereby changed to
"November 20, 2001" each time it &ppears in the Documents.

Section 3. Principal Paymenis on Line of Credit During
Extension Period. On the first day of ‘each month commencing

January 1, 2001, and continuing through November 1, 2001, the
Mortgagor and the Beneficiary shall make a nayment on the
principal of the Line of Credit in an amount (ecual to the average
daily amount of the principal ocutstanding on tle Line of Credit
during the year 2000 divided by 180. All of the Documents are
hereby modified and amended accordingly. Without'limitation on
the generality of the foregoing, the following senteace shall be
inserted immediately after the penultimate sentence ol cach of
(i) paragraph (d) of Section 1 of the Loan Agreement, (1) the
third grammatical paragraph of the Note, and (iii) Secticn 2.1 of
the Mortgage; provided, however that the words "the Line of
Credit" shall be changed to the words "this Note" in such
sentence for purposes of its insertion into the Note, and to the
words "the Grid Note" in such sentence for purposes of its
insertion into the Mortgage:

On the first day of each month commencing January 1,
2001, and continuing through November 1, 2001, the
Mortgagor and the Beneficiary shall make a payment on
the principal of the Line of Credit in an amount equal

A

."_-'- <2,




i

(3]

UNOFFICIAL COPYOOMOIOQ

to the average daily amount of the principal
outstanding on the Line of Credit during the year 2000
divided by 180.

Section 4. Merger of 0ld LaSalle. The parties
acknowledge that 0Old LaSalle was merged into the Bank effective
as of May 1, 1999, and that by virtue of such merger the Bank is
the successor by merger to all of rights and obligations of 0ld
LaSalle under the Documents.

Section 5. Issuance of letters of Credit Under Line of
Credit. (a) From and after the date of this Agreement, provided
that no event of default has occurred and is continuing under any
of the Diciments and no event has occurred and no condition
exists which with the passage of time or the giving of notice, or
both, would constitute such an event of default, the Mortgagor
and the Beneii:ziary shall have the right, by one or more separate
Applications for Standby Letter of Credit (each, an "Application"
and collectively, *the "Applications"), to apply for and to obtain
the issuance by the Bank of one or more irrevocable standby
letters of credit to're issued by the Bank under the Line of
Credit for the account of the Beneficiary or an Affiliate (each,
a "Letter of Credit" and collectively, the "Letters of Credit"),
subject to the terms and conditions set forth below and in the
Applications:

(1) Each Letter of Credit shall be issued for the
account of the Beneficiary or an Affiliate in connection
with the acquisition or improvsment of real estate, or in
connection with other investments. by the Mortgagor, the
Beneficiary or an Affiliate.

(ii) Any amounts drawn on the Leiters of Credit shall
be deemed to be amounts disbursed and ovistanding under the
Note as of the date such amounts are drzwn, and
notwithstanding anything to the contrary <outained in any
Application, amounts drawn on the Letters of Credit shall be
payable by the Mortgagor and the Beneficiary'on the terms
provided in the Note.

(iii) The Applications shall be "Loan Documenta’” (as
defined in the Loan Agreement and the Mortgage). TlLe
Mortgage and the other Documents shall secure the
Applications.

(iv) The amount of any Letter of Credit shall not
exceed an amount equal to the difference between (i) the
$4,500,000 amount of the Line of Credit, and (ii) the sum of
(A) the principal balance outstanding on the Line of Credit
as of the date of the issuance of such Letter of Credit, and
(B) the aggregate amount remaining undrawn as of such date
on the other outstanding Letters of Credit.




UNOFFICIAL COPY 00410109

(v) The Bank shall not be obligated to make any
disbursement of proceeds of the Line of Credit which would
cause the sum of the principal balance outstanding on the
Line of Credit and the aggregate amount remaining undrawn on
the outstanding Letters of Credit to exceed $4,500,000.

(vi) The Bank shall not be obligated to issue any
Letter of Credit after December 1, 2001.

(vii) The expiry date of each Letter of Credit shall be
a date not later than (i) December 1, 2001, or (ii) in the
event that the Line of Credit is converted to a term loan
and extended as provided in paragraph (c) of Section 1 of
the Loan Agreement, the Extended Line of Credit Maturity
Date.

(viij{ ~ The Mortgagor and the Beneficiary shall pay to the
Bank a non-refundable fee with respect to each Letter of
Credit in ap annual amount equal to the greater of (A) 1% of
the face amovnic thereof, or (B) $300, which fee shall be due
and payable at cle time of the issuance thereof.

(b) All of tlie Documents are hereby modified and
amended to incorporate tune provisions of paragraph (a) of this
Section 5.

Section 6. Attachment o Note. The Bank may, and
prior to any transfer by it of the Note shall, attach a copy of
this Agreement to the original Note and place an endorsement on
the Note making reference to the fact +that such attachment has
been made.

Section 7. Documents to Remain in Effect; Confirmation
of Obligations; References. The Documents shall remain in full
force and effect as originally executed and del.ivered by the
parties, except as previously modified and amendz:d by the First
Modification and as expressly modified and amended herein. The
Mortgagor, the Bemeficiary and the Individual Guarantor hereby
(1) confirm and reaffirm all of their obligations under the
Documents, as previously modified and amended by the First
Modification and as modified and amended herein; (ii) acknowledge
and agree that the Bank, by entering into this Agreement,. roes
not waive any existing or future default or event of defaulv
under any of the Documents, or any rights or remedies under any
of the Documents, except as expressly provided herein; (iii)
acknowledge and agree that neither 0ld LaSalle nor the Bank has
heretofore waived any default or event of default under any of
the Documents, or any rights or remedies under any of the
Documents; and (iv) acknowledge that they do not have any
defense, set-off or counterclaim to the payment or performance of
any of their obligations under the Documents, as previously
modified and amended by the First Modification and as modified




s - W W o

and amended herein; provided that the liability of the Individual
Guarantor under the Individual Guaranty is subject to the
limitation of liability set forth in Section 4 of the Individual
Guaranty. All references in the Documents to any one or more of
the Documents, or to the "Loan Documents", shall be deemed to
refer to such Document, Documents or Loan Documents, ag the case
may be, as previously modified and amended by the First
Modification and as modified and amended by this Agreement.

Section 8. Certifications, Representations and
Warranties. In order to induce the Bank to enter into this
Agreement, the Mortgagor hereby certifies and represents, and the
Beneficiary and the Individual Guarantor hereby certify,
represent. and warrant, to the Bank that all certifications,
repregentations and warranties contained in the Documents and in
all certificstes heretofore delivered to 0ld LaSalle and the Bank
are true and/correct as of the date hereof, and all such
certifications| representations and warranties are hereby remade
and made to speak as of the date of this Agreement.

Section 9. Entire Agreement. This Agreement sets
forth all of the coverants, promises, agreements, conditionsz and
understandings of the pirties relating to the subject matter of
this Agreement, and there aire no covenants, promises, agreements,
conditions or understandings, either oral or written, between
them other than as are herein set forth.

Section 10. Successgors..  This Agreement shall inure to
the benefit of and shall be binding -apon the parties and their
regpective successors, assigns and lscal representatives.

Section 11. Severability. ipr the event any provision
of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any
cgourt of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not
invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.

Section 12. Amendments, Changes and Mbrdifications.
This Agreement may be amended, changed, modified, ‘zltered or
terminated only by a written instrument executed by all of the
parties hereto.

Section 13. Construction.

(a) The words "hereof", "herein”, and "hereunder", and
other words of a similar import refer teo this Agreement as a
whole and not to the individual Sections in which such terms are
used.

(b) References to Sections and other subdivisions of
this Agreement are to the designated Sections and other
subdivisions of this Agreement as originally executed.




+

UNOFFICIAL COPY 00410196 *

(c) The headings of this Agreement are for convenience
only and shall not define or limit the provisions hereof.

(d) Where the context so requires, words used in
singular shall include the plural and vice versa, and words of
one gender shall include all other genders.

(e) The Mortgagor, the Beneficiary, the Individual
Guarantor and the Bank, and their respective legal counsel, have
participated in the drafting of this Agreement, and accordingly
the general rule of construction to the effect that any
ambiguities in a contract are to be resolved against the party
drafting the contract shall not be employed in the construction
and inte:pretation of this Agreement.

fection 14. Execution of Counterparts. This Agreement
may be gimuli’aneously executed in several counterparts, each of
which shall be @p original and all of which shall constitute but
one and the samc¢ instrument.

Section 15, Governing Law. This Agreement is prepared
and entered into witii the intention that the law of the State of
Illinois shall govern it.s construction and enforcement.

Section 16. Execnuiion by Mortgagor. It is expressly
understood and agreed by and %otween the parties hereto, anything
herein to the contrary notwithstanding, that each and all of the
representations, covenants, undertakings and agreements herein
made on the part of the Mortgagor, while in form purporting to be
the representations, covenants, undarcakings and agreements of
the Mortgagor are nevertheless each an<i every one of them, made
and intended not as personal representitinns, covenants,
undertakings and agreements by American National Bank and Trust
Company of Chicage in its own right, but snlely in the exercise
of the powers conferred upon it as such trustee; and that no
personal liability or personal responsibility ia ‘assumed by or
shall at any time be asserted or enforceable againat American
National Bank and Trust Company of Chicago on account of this
Agreement or on account of any representation, covenant,
undertaking or agreement in this instrument contained; cither
expressed or implied, all such personal liability, if 24y . being
expressly waived and released,

[SIGNATURE PAGE(S) AND EXHIBIT(S),
IF ANY, FOLLOW THIS PAGE]




LA

UNOFFICIAL COPY 00410109

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this
instrument as of the date first above written.

AMERICAN NATICNAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY
OF CHICAGO, as Trustee
as aforesaid and pot_personally

SHETLAND LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

By Laudan Investments, Inc

(M A~ ~Iw/

And?éw D. Nappin, President

@VJWL/V /w

Andrew D. Lappin

LASALLE BANK NATTONAL ASSOCIATION

o [P

Title: 0 FF(CiEC—~ /




UNOFFICIAL COPY 00140109
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 88
COUNTY OF COOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me.

this daypf BEB 29 2000 , 2000, by ANTAM.LUTKUS ,
LSLYR - , of American NationaT°Bdnk and Trust
Company of Chicago, a national banking association, Trustee under
a Trust Agreement dated May 17, 1983, and known as Trust No.
57780, on behalf of said Trustee.

s, 1 P

Notary Public

THERESE M. LOHSE ‘
4dNOTARY PUBLIC STATE &7 'LLINOIS

My Commisgic: é’;xpirea-"i’/’r'Q ‘

TaAATATA A"

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 88
COUNTY OF COOK )

7S The foregoing justrument was acknowledged before me
this 43 day of ). , 2000, by Andrew D. Lappin,
President, of Laudan Investme:rts, Inc., an Illinois corporation,
general partner of Shetland Limited Partnership, an Illinois
limited partnership, on behalf of said corporation and said
limited partnership.

4. Ykt

Nota Public

gt Al
"ORFEACIAL SEALT
LYN® AZNICHOLS

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 6/12/200°




UNOFFICIAL COPY 00410109

" STATE OF ILLINOIS }
} 88
COUNTY OF COOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me
this aﬁ""l' day of ‘_:LMM_, 2000, by Andrew D. Lappin.
]

ota Public

A NIC
NOTARYPUBUC STATE O
Y COMMISSION gy L0 §

STATE OF ILL)NOIS ) e 3
U ) 88
COUNTY OF c%x )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me
this And day of _l}i::%_cfi , 2000, by FATRICK
EHK I IV ' eyt of LaSalle Bank
National Association, a wztional banking association, on behalf
of the association.

~AANARUUAT G 2L WAWANAN W

OFFICIAL SEAL
JANET O'GRADY 2

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIX

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 06/04/02 E

- 10 -




s

- LN

UNOFFICIAL COPY - .-
00410109

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PREMISES

THAT PART OF THE WEST 1/2 OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, LYING SOUTH OF THE SOUTHERLY LINR OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY,
AS LOCATED AND LAID QUT (BUT NOW ABANDONED) OF THE ST. CHARLES AND MISSISSIPPI
AIR LINE RAILRCAD (EXCEPTING THEREFROM A STRIP OF LAND ACROSS SAID SECTION, 300
FEET IN WIDTH, SOUTHERLY OF AND ADJOINING SAID ARANDONED RIGHT-OF -WAY), DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

COMMENCING AT A POINT IN THE EAST LINE OF SOUTH CENTRAL AVENUE, SAID POINT BEING
851 FGET NORTH OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 16 AND 33 FEET EAST OF THE WEST
LINE OF 'SAID SECTION, AND RUNNING THENCE NORTH ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF SOUTH
CENTRAL AVLMCE, AND 33 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF SAID
SECTION 16, 4 LISTANCE OF 425,39 FEET TO THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF SAID BAST
LINE OF SOUTH CiNTRAL AVENUE WITH THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED STRIP
OF LAND 300 FEET 1N WIDTH, SOUTHERLY OF AND ADJOINING THE ABOVE DESCRIBED
ABANDONED RIGHT-OF-W%Y; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID SCUTHERLY LINE OF SAID
300 FOCT STRIP, SAID LINE FORMING A SOUTHEAST ANGLE OF 81 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 30
SECONDS WITH SAID EAST LINE OF SOUTH CENTRAL AVENUB, A DISTANCE OF 2,586.56 FEET
TO THE PQINT OF INTERSECIION OF SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID 300 FOOT STRIP WITH
THE WEST LINE OF SOUTH LARN& AVENUE AS WIDENED, SAID WEST LINR BEING 70 FEET
WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THR FORTH AND SOUTH 1/4 SBECTION LINE OF SAID SECTION 16
AND FORMING A SOUTHWEST ANGLE O 95 DEGRRES 01 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WITH SAID
SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID 300 FOOT $1°TP; THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE OF SOUTH
LARAMIE AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 900.64 P23T TO THR NORTHWEST CORNER OF SOUTH
LARAMIE AVENUE AND WEST ROOSEVELT ROAD, “$AID POINT BEING 70 FPEBT WEST OF THE
NORTH AND SOUTH 1/4 SECTION LINE OF SAID SECTION 16, AND 33 PEET NORTH OF THR
SCUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION; THENCE WEST ON.T:Z NORTH LINE QF WEST ROOSEVELT ROAD,
AND 33 PEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 15, A
DISTANCE OF 2,064.59 FEET TO A POINT WHICH IS 524.2C PEET BAST OF THE WEST LINE
OF SAID SECTION 16 (MEASURED ON THE NORTH LINE OF i%¢ ROOSEVELT ROAD) ; THENCE
RORTH, PARALLEL WITH THR WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION 16, A DISTANCE OF 818 FEET TO
A POINT; THENCE WEST, PARALLEL WITH THR SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 16, A DISTANCE OF
435.26 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING; EXCEPTING THEREFROM 7HAT PART THEREOF
DESCRIBED AS POLLOWS:

SOUTHWEST 1/4 WITH THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 70 FERET THEREOF; THENCR WEST, ALONG
SAID NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 33 FEET FOR A DISTANCE OF 400 FEET; THENCE NORTH,
ALORG A STRAIGHT LINE, TO A POINT IN A LINE WHICH IS PARALLEL WITH AND 345 FERT
SOUTHERLY AND NORMALLY DISTANT FROM THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE ABANDONED
RIGHT-OF-WAY OF THR ST. CHARLES AND MISSISSIPPI AIR LINE RAILROAD, SAID POINT
BEING 470 FEET WEST (MBASURED AT RIGHT ANGLBS) OF THR BAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST




R

UNOFFICIAL COPY 00410109

LARAMIE AVENUE AS WIDENED) FOR A DISTANCE 850.64 PEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING; AND ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM THAT PART THEREOF PALLING WITHIN THAT PART OF

OF SECTION 16 AFORESAID; ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
ALSO

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 139 NORTH, RANGE 13 RAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCTIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS :

COMMENCING AT A POINT IN THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 33 FBET OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4,
WHICH POINT 15 470 FEET WEST OF THE EAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4; THENCE NORTH
ALONG A LINE WHi(i!) IF BXTENDED, WOULD INTERSECT A LINE WHICH IS PARALLEL WITH AND

LINE RAILROAD AT A POINT ¥HICH IS 470 FBET WEST (MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES) OF THE
BAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4 FOR A DISTANCE OF 400 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING
OF THE TRACT OF LAND BEING FEREBY DESCRIBED; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH ALONG SAID

SOUTHWEST 1/4; THENCE EASTERLY TO A POIWT IN THE WEST LINE OF THE RAST 70 FEBT oF
SAID SOUTHWEST 1/4, WHICH POINT IS 50 FEKT 30UTH OF THE POINT OF INTERSECTIOR OF SAID
WEST LINE OF THE EAST 70 FEET WITH A LINE DkP4M PARALLEL NITH AND 300 PERT SOUTHBRLY
AND RORMALLY DISTANT FROM SAID SOUTHERLY LINE C# SATID ABANDCNED RIGHT-OF-WAY; THENCE
SOUTH ALONG THE SAID WEST LINR OF THE RAST 70 FI&T (E2ING THE WEST LINR OF SOUTH
LARAMIE AVENUE, AS WIDENED) FOR A DISTANCE OF 25.5 BB, SAID POINT BRING 858.14 FEET




